

No. 02-60048

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Defendant-Appellee

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

RALPH F. BOYD JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LINDA F. THOME
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - PHB 5014
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4706

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ARGUMENT:

I.	THIS ACTION IS NOT BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	1
II.	APPLICATION OF TITLE I OF THE ADA IN THIS CASE IS CONSTITUTIONAL	5
A.	Enactment Of Title I Of The ADA Was Authorized By The Commerce Clause	6
B.	Application Of Title I Of The ADA In This Case Does Not Violate The Tenth Amendment	14
	CONCLUSION	18
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>ACORN v. Edwards</i> , 81 F.3d 1387 (5th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1129 (1997)	17
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	4
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	4
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	2, 6
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	9
<i>Close v. Glenwood Cemetery</i> , 107 U.S. 466 (1883)	6
<i>EEOC v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wis.</i> , 2002 WL 773025 (7th Cir, Apr. 30, 2002)	2, 4, 5
<i>EEOC v. Kentucky Retirement Sys.</i> , 16 Fed. Appx. 443, 2001 WL 897433 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 122 S.Ct. 809 (2002)	2, 3, 17
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 122 S. Ct. 754 (2002)	2, 3, 4-5
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	7, 16
<i>General Tel. Co., v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	2
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	7
<i>Groome Res., Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	7
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	8

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	7
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	7
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976), overruled, 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	7, 14, 16, 17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	17
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	2
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	17
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	5, 18
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985)	8, 9
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	18
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 115 F.3d 1222 (5th Cir 1997)	8
<i>United States v. Bird</i> , 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1006 (1998)	8, 13
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	7, 13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES: PAGE

United States Constitution,
 Commerce Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 6, 7, 13, 16
 Tenth Amendment 6, 14, 16, 18
 Eleventh Amendment 1

Age Discrimination in Employment Act,
 29 U.S.C. 621 *et seq.* 2, 6, 14, 15

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.* *passim*
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(1) 10
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3) 10
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5) 10
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(6) 10
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(8) 11
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(9) 11
 42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4) 6

Title I, 42 U.S.C. 12111 *et seq.* *passim*
 42 U.S.C. 12111(8) 15
 42 U.S.C. 12111(9) 15
 42 U.S.C. 12111(10) 15
 42 U.S.C. 12112(5)(A) 15
 42 U.S.C. 12113(a) 15
 42 U.S.C. 12113(b) 15

Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000 *et seq.* 2, 3
 Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e *et seq.* 2
 Sec. 706, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5 2, 3
 Sec. 707, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-6 3

Driver’s Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. 2721-2725 18

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 *et seq.* 13, 14

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.* 16

18 U.S.C. 844(i) 8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY: PAGE

S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) 11

H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 11

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989:
Hearings on S. 933 Before the Senate Comm. on Labor
and Human Resources and the Subcomm. on the Handicapped,
101st Cong., 1st Sess. 208-209 (1989) 11

MISCELLANEOUS:

John M. Barry, *Jobless Rate is Highest Since '94*,
Washington Post, May 4, 2002,
[http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/articles/
A29929-2002May3.html](http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/articles/A29929-2002May3.html) 9

Bureau of Labor Statistics, *News*, USDL 02-255 (May 3, 2002),
<http://www.bls.gov/news.release/empsit.toc.htm> 9

Carol S. Faber, U.S. Census Bureau,
Geographical Mobility Updates: Population Characteristics,
March 1998 to March 1999, Current Population Reports,
P 20-531, Table 9 (June 2000), _____
[http://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/
migration/p20-531/tab09.txt](http://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/migration/p20-531/tab09.txt) 9-10

<http://www.monster.com/> 9
